BR9544FP
0.05GHz～3GHz 2W Driver Amplifier
1V2.1.0 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Product Features
Frequency: 0.05GHz ~ 3GHz
Gain: 18.5dB@1620MHz
OIP3: 45.0dBm@1620MHz
P1dB Compression: 32.8 dBm@1620MHz

Pout=18dBm/tone, fspacing=1MHZ
PAE vs. Freq
BR9544FP
0.05GHz～3GHz 2W Driver Amplifier
8V2.1.0 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Noise Figure vs. Freq Second/Third Harmonics vs.
Freq@Pout=33dBm
Second Harmonic vs. Freq @Pout=33dBm Third Harmonic vs. Freq @Pout=33dBm
BR9544FP
0.05GHz～3GHz 2W Driver Amplifier
9V2.1.0 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Typical Application Schematic
Bill of Material (1600MHz~1650MHz)
Designator Description Part Number
U1 2W High linear drive amplifier BR9544FP
C1 10μF, ±20% GRM188D71A106MA73D
C2 0.1uF capacitor 0603B104J160NT
R5, R6, L2 ±5% 0Ω RC0603JR-070RL
R2 ±5% 62Ω RC0402JR-0762RL
L1 ±5% 36Ω RC0402JR-0736RL
L3, L4 ±5% 10nH 0603HP-10NXJEW
R1 ±5% 220Ω RC0402JR-07220RL
C6, C13 27pF ±5% GRM1885C1H270JA01D
C9
20pF ±5% // ±5% 18Ω (patch capacitor // Patch
resistor)
GRM1555C1H200JA01D // RC0402JR-0718RL
C8 1.6pF ±0.05pF GRM1555C1H1R6WA01
C22 3.6 pF GRM1555C1H3R6CA01D
C24 3.9pF ±0.25pF GRM1555C1H3R9CA01D
C10 10pF ±5% GRM1555C1H100JA01D
C26 2.7pF ±0.25pF GRM1555C1H2R7CA01D
C7, C11, C12 * /
Note: * indicates that the bit number is not used in the BOM of the corresponding frequency band, and it is recommended to replace the
corresponding bit number with a microstrip line in PCB design.
BR9544FP
0.05GHz～3GHz 2W Driver Amplifier
10V2.1.0 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Bill of Material (2200MHz~2400MHz)
Designator Description Part Number
U1 2W High linear drive amplifier BR9544FP
C1 10μF, ±20% GRM188D71A106MA73D
C2 0.1uF capacitor 0603B104J160NT
R5, R6, L2 ±5% 0Ω RC0603JR-070RL
R2 ±5% 62Ω RC0402JR-0762RL
L1 ±5% 36Ω RC0402JR-0736RL
L3, L4 10nH ±5% 0603HP-10NXJEW
R1 ±5% 220Ω RC0402JR-07220RL
C9, C25 1pF ±0.1pF GRM1555C1H1R0CA01D
C23 2.7pF ±0.25pF GRM1555C1H2R7CA01D
C24 3.3pF ±0.25pF GRM1555C1H3R3CA01D
C11 100pF ±5% GCM1555C1H101JA16D
C10 1 nH + / - 0.3 nH ASDCL1608C1N0STDFA01
C7, C8, C12 * /
Note: * indicates that the bit number is not used in the BOM of the corresponding frequency band, and it is recommended to replace the